
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance and Resource Management Sub 
(Police) Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 

Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Kenneth Ludlam 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Lucy Sandford 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 31 May 

2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 30) 

 
6. 1ST QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST MEASURES FOR 2016-17 AS SET 

OUT IN THE POLICING PLAN 2016-19 
 Report of the Commissioner. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 68) 

 
7. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 100) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

11. CITY OF LONDON POLICE WORKFORCE PLAN 
 Report of the Commissioner (to follow). 
 For Information 



3 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 31 May 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub 
(Police) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
 

Alderman Alison Gowman 
Kenneth Ludlam 
 

 
Officers: 
Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain 

Hayley Williams - Chief of Staff, City of London Police 

Pat Stothard - Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 

Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner, City of London Police 

Stuart Phoenix - Head of Strategic Development, City of London 
Police 

Connie Dale - Chamberlain 

Jeremy Mullins - Chamberlain 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Ian Luder and Deputy 
James Thomson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016 be 
approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
City of London Police Claims 
 
The Chairman reported that although at the last meeting the Chamberlain had 
advised that a detailed response to this outstanding reference would be 
circulated within two weeks, he had met with officers who had taken him 
through the very complex documentation which he agreed should be held back 
and included in the full report which was now on the agenda. 
 
The outstanding reference could now be taken off the list. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
Policing Plan Measures 2016/2017 
 
The Sub-Committee had previously asked for the inclusion of a measure for 
victims of anti-social behaviour however at the request of the Commissioner of 
Police and due to the very low number of incidents it was agreed that this 
should just be kept under review. 
 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain updating on the work 
of Internal Audit that had been undertaken for the CoLP since the last report in 
February 2016. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that work on the CoLP 2015-16 planned 
internal audits was being completed; nine full reviews and one brought forward 
from 2014/15 had been completed to a minimum of draft report stage.  Five 
audits were complete, two were at final report stage and three were at draft 
stage.  
 
In response to a question concerning why there were still reports only in draft 
stage, the Chamberlain advised that there had been some delay in responses 
from the CoLP, however this issue was being addressed by ensuring that all 
draft report recipients were included within the exit meetings so that early “buy 
in” to recommendations could be achieved. 
 
Members raised a number of questions in relation to the assurance opinion 
ratings, invoices on hold, disaster recovery, the allocation of planned audit days 
and the use of consultants. 
 
In response to a question concerning whether or not the Governance 
Framework review completion date of 31 March 2017 could be brought forward, 
the Chamberlain advised that this could be looked into. 
 
A Member commented that while the Schedule of Internal Audit Planned Work 
2016-17 at Appendix 3 was useful, it would also be helpful to have a 3 year 
overview. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. INSURANCE CLAIMS AND COSTS  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing additional 
information on insurance claims history and costs being borne by the CoLP 
budget which had been requested by the Sub-Committee at its meeting in 
December 2015. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that based on the six year period 2010/11 to 
2015/16 the trend in the annual costs of both liability and motor claims was 
downwards, as was the average annual charges made to the CoLP revenue 
budget for excesses and premiums. 

Page 2



 
For liability and motor claims there was a downward trend in the cost of claims 
when analysed by date of occurrence and date of notification.  However in 
contrast the trend was upwards when costs were analysed solely by the annual 
payments made in each financial year.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
7. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE  

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided an overview of the CoLP‟s response to Her Majesty‟s Inspectorate 
of Constabulary‟s (HMIC) continuing programme of inspections and 
published reports.  
 
The Sub-Committee requested that in future the „Summary‟ section of the 
report contain more detail and provide a short synopsis of the full report. 
 
In response to a question asking if the targets were realistic the 
Commissioner reported that there would be an action plan for each 
recommendation with milestones for delivery. 
 
The Sub-Committee advised that it needed assurance that things were 
being done rather than just an explanation of what needed to happen. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. 4TH QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST MEASURES SET OUT IN THE 
POLICING PLAN 2015-18  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police 
summarising Force performance against the measures in the Policing Plan 
2015-18 for the period 1 April 2015 – 31 March 2016 and including a broad 
overview of wider Force performance. 
 
The Sub-Committee suggested that an annual comparator would be helpful to 
give a better overall picture together, and a 3 yearly comparator would also 
enable trends to be identified where data is available. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
 

9. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
the Force Strategic Risk Register which had been reviewed as part of the 
quarterly assurance process maintained within the CoLP. 
 
The Commissioner reported that one new risk was included – 
 

 Force Unable to dynamically respond to funding stream changes 
 

Page 3



And the following risks had been closed –  
 

 Continued pressure on funding stream reducing overall budget 
 

 Policy Approval and management process leaves Force open to 
potential litigation 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
CoLP Website – Availability of Data 
 
There was a question asking why the annual statistics on equalities were not 
available on the CoLP website and also that the website did not appear to be 
up to date. 
 
The Commissioner reported that there had been a resource issue in the CoLP 
Communications team however there was currently a recruitment process 
underway to address the issue. 
 
The Commissioner agreed to report back to the next meeting. 
 
Increased Risk of Terror Threat – Recruitment of Additional Armed Officers 
 
The Commissioner reported that an additional 10 armed officers would be 
joining the CoLP from other forces, the majority of whom would be in post by 
the end of June 2016. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Metropolitan Police were trying to recruit an 
additional 600 armed officers which would impact on the CoLP‟s ability to 
recruit, especially as there was no additional pay for armed officers. 
 
The Chairman asked if an update on the recruitment together with a 
presentation briefing on the current terrorist threat and the response plans in 
place could be reported to a future Police Committee. 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Human Resources Monitoring Information 
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which set 
out the CoLP human resources monitoring data for the 12 month period 1 April 
2015 – 31 March 2016. 
 
The Sub Committee discussed recruitment and selection and noted that the 
CoLP had run 84 police officer campaigns which had included senior officer 
recruitment for Commander, Assistant Commissioner and Commissioner.  
 

Page 4



In response to a question concerning the decline of BME and female officers, 
the Commissioner advised that there was a comprehensive BME action plan in 
place which was aligned to the national requirements in Policing of increasing 
the numbers of BME staff. This also aimed to target underrepresented groups. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked if comparators with other forces could be provided 
in future. 
 
The Sub-Committee expressed concern at the number of resignations and 
transfers and noted that the majority of these were a result of the changes to 
pay as well as increased opportunities with the Metropolitan Police. It was 
suggested that some work on succession planning needed to be undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

PEFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) 
COMMITTEE 

 
OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

 

No. 
 

Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

1. 24/2/2016 
Minutes of 
previous meeting 
8. Internal Audit 
Update 

Police Invoices on Hold 
The HoIA advised that he 
was awaiting confirmation 
regarding the 
implementation of 
recommendations and this 
would be confirmed 
following the meeting. 

Head of Internal 
Audit 

Complete - 
confirmation 
provided 15 
June. 

2. 5. 24/2/2016 
Item 5 
Policing Plan 
Measures 2016-
17  
 
 
 
 
 
 

31/5/2016 

The Sub-Committee also 
asked for the inclusion of a 
measure for victims of anti-
social behaviour, and 
agreed to revisit and review 
the measure for Cybercrime 
after 6 months 
 
 
 
 
At the request of the 
Commissioner of Police and 
due to the very low number 
of ASB incidents it was 
agreed that a dip sample 
approach would be taken 
for victim satisfaction in 
relation to the measure for 
anti-social behaviour  

Police 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Police 

Ongoing -  
Outcome of 
review of 
effectiveness of 
the Cyber Crime 
measure will be 
due at October 
PMG and will 
report to the 
November Sub  
 
Complete - This 
has been 
completed in 
this quarter - 
see Appendix A 
(Measure 9) to 
the Force 
Performance 
Report 

3. 6. 31/5/2016  
7. Item 5 
8. Internal Audit 

Plan 

Planned Reviews 
It was asked if the 
Governance Framework 
review completion date of 
31 March 2017 could be 
brought forward. 
 
Schedule of Planned Work 
It was asked if the Schedule 
of Internal Audit Planned 
Work provided as an 
appendix could provide a 3 
year (rather than 1 year) 
overview. 

Head of Internal 
Audit 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of Internal 
Audit 

Complete – 
now scheduled 
for completion 
by the end of 
2016. 
 
 
Complete – 3 
year overview 
included as part 
of appendix 3 to 
report. 

4. 9. 31/05/2016 
10. Item 7 
11. HMIC 

Inspection 

The Sub-Committee 
requested that in future the 
‘Summary’ section of the 
report contain more detail 
and provide a short 

Police Complete- This 
has been 
included in the 
HMIC update for 
this meeting and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

update synopsis of the main report. 
 

will be going 
forward. 

5. 12. 31/05/2016 
13. Item 8 
14. Q4 Policing plan 

performance 

The Sub-Committee 
suggested that an annual 
comparator would be 
helpful to give a better 
overall picture together, and 
a 3 yearly comparator 
would also enable trends to 
be identified where data is 
available. 

Police Complete - 
these have been 
included where 
possible 
including trend 
data where 
available. 

6. 15. 31/05/2016 
16. Item 10 
17. Questions 

CoLP Communications 
team 
Commissioner to report 
back on resourcing 
situation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Terror Threat – Recruitment 
of Additional Armed Officers 
It was asked if an update on 
the recruitment together 
with a presentation briefing 
on the current terrorist 
threat and the response 
plans in place could be 
reported to a future Police 
Committee. 

Police 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Police 

Update-The 
Corporate 
Comms team 
has recruited 3 
Members of 
staff since the 
last Sub 
Committee and 
the situation is 
improving, 
although these 
staff have only 
just taken up 
post. 
 
Complete- A 
presentation is 
being given to 
the September 
meeting of the 
Police 
Committee. 

 

Page 8



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Performance and Resources Sub (Police) Committee  7 September 2016 

Subject: 
Internal Audit Update Report 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Pat Stothard, Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Jeremy Mullins, Audit Manager 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the work of 
Internal Audit that has been undertaken for the City of London Police since the last 
report in May 2016.  
 
Work on the City of London Police 2015-16 planned internal audits is completed; 
eight full reviews, one compliance review, and one brought forward from 2014/15 
have been completed to final report stage. There were three 2015-16 audits which 
have been given a Red assurance level, one of which, Police Officers’ Use of Fuel 
Cards, was issued since the last report in May 2016.  
 
Internal audit undertook seven corporate reviews within 2015-16. Further corporate 
audit work since the last update has not resulted in recommendations that impact on 
the City Police.  
 
Work is progressing on the 2016-17 planned internal audit work; there are seven full 
assurance audits included in the plan: one of these (CoLP Community Consultation) 
has been completed to Final Report Stage; and a further two audits have been 
completed to draft report stage. 
 
A follow-up exercise has been undertaken which has identified that 13 
recommendations have not been implemented in accordance with management 
agreement. The reasons for this have been obtained and include: inclusion in wider 
improvement programmes for IT; a review of how the CoLP vehicle fleet is 
organised; and reallocation of finance staff resources. 
 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Main Report 
 

 Internal Audit work 2015-16 
1. There were a total of 112 audit days performed for the City Police during the 

financial year 2015-16. This included one audit which had been carried forward 
from 2014-15, as well as 2015-16 planned work (Appendix 1).  

 
2. Nine full assurance audits and one compliance audit were undertaken during 

the year, and all have been completed to final stage. Internal audit work since 
May 2016 has resulted one Red assurance opinion ratings in respect of Police 
Officers’ Use of Fuel Cards; one Amber assurance opinion rating was made in 
respect of Police Use of Procurement Cards; and one Green assurance for 
Police Ad Hoc Payments and Allowances.  

 
3. There were a total of 35 recommendations made in the audits finalised for 

2015-16 which have been analysed as follows:  
 

Audit 
Assurance 

Opinion 

Recommendations 

Red Amber Green Tota
[...]
ere this is not possible, waivers should be put in 
place. 
GREEN: 3 The Fleet Manager should consider how the barriers to increased access to fleet vehicles can be addressed by putting 
in place guidelines, which may cover where vehicles and keys should be located after use to facilitate access for the next user. 
 
Management Response: 
 
RED 1: The force intends to outsource the supply of uniforms to a managed contract through the National (Police) Uniform 
managed service. Initial meetings with the supplier have been held, and options should be ready for consideration by the force in 
June 2016. With completion by September 2016. 
 
GREEN 2: Much of the expenditure identified within this Audit against these codes was due to mis-coding and mis-use of these 
subjective codes. Consultancy and professional fees categories can no longer be used from 1st April 2016 and expenditure cannot 
be coded against these subjective codes unless they meet the strict definitions according to CIPFA guidelines. Monitoring of 
compliance and outcomes of these changes will take place via CoLP Directorate Financial Business Partners. 
 
GREEN 3: The Fleet Manager is reviewing the current process of how the overall Fleet is utilised with CoLP. Proposed options will 
be included within a review of the Fleet operations, due to be completed by May/June 2016. 
 
 
.  

 

P
age 29



Audit Review Assurance Rating Recommendations 

 
 
Invoices on Hold (2014-15) 
 

 
 

RED 

RED 
3 

AMBER 
1 

GREEN 
0 

TOTAL 
4 

Implemented 

3 1 0 4 

 
 

 

P
age 30



Committee(s): 
Police Performance and Resource Management Sub-
Committee 

Date: 
7th September 2016 
 

Subject: 
1st Quarter Performance against measures for 2016 -17 
as set out in the Policing Plan 2016-19 

 
 
Public 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police 
Pol 34/16 

 
 
For Information 

 

Summary  
1. This report summarises performance against the measures in the 

Policing Plan 2016-19 for the period 1st April 2016 to 30th June 2016. 
 

Measure 
TREND 
Qtr 2 
15/16 

TREND 
Qtr 3 
15/16 

TREND 
Qtr 4 
15/16 

TREND 
Qtr 1 
16/17 

1. The number of specific counter terrorism 
deployments tasked that are completed. 

Stable Stable 
Stable 

Positive
1
 

Stable 

2. The percentage of those surveyed who are 
confident that the City of London is 
protected from terrorism 

Improving Deteriorating Improving Stable 

3. The education and enforcement activities 
delivered to support the City of London 
Corporation’s casualty reduction target 

Stable Stable 
Stable 
Positive 

Stable 

4. The number of disposals from manned 
enforcement activities 

Improving Stable Improving Deteriorating 

5. The percentage of those surveyed who are 
satisfied with the information provided to 
them about large scale, pre-planned events 
and how those events were ultimately 
policed 

Stable Improving 
No survey 
in 4

th
 qtr 

No survey 
in 1

st
 qtr 

6. The level of victim-based violent crime Deteriorating Deteriorating Deteriorating Deteriorating 

7. The level of victim-based acquisitive crime Improving Improving Improving Stable 

8. The capacity and capability of the Force to 
deal with the threat posed by cyber crime 

N/A N/A N/A Stable 

9. The level of antisocial behaviour incidents Improving Improving Improving Improving 

10. The percentage of victims of fraud 
investigated by the Economic Crime 
Directorate who are satisfied with the 
service provided 

Improving Improving 
Stable 

Negative 
Improving 

11. The number of City Fraud Crimes 
Investigated resulting in a positive action 
whether through offender disposal, 
prevention or disruption 

Stable Stable 
Stable 
Positive 

 
Stable 

12. The value of fraud prevented through 
interventions 

Improving Improving Improving Improving 

13. The attrition rate of crimes reported to 
Action Fraud 

Improving Improving Stable 
Positive 

Improving 

                                                           
1
 The ‘Positive’ and ‘Negative’ 
[...]
blic’s perception of the Force, based on people who probably have not been a victim of crime but are 
part of the City of London community, be it in the capacity of resident, worker, or business.  It will use a different survey from the 
Street Survey. 

DEFINITIONS NA 

MEASUREMENT 

The measure will be assessed by an annual ‘customer’ survey conducted for the customer work stream of City Futures which assesses 
a range of service outcomes, from feeling of safety during the day and after dark to how well the public feel the Force is performing.  
 

GUIDE:   IMPROVING: Increasing trend  
                STABLE: 85% - 90% 
                DETERIORATING: Less than 85% or reducing trend  
 
Note:  data for this survey was provided by the street survey, which has been discontinued. At the end of the 2014/15, the average 
87.6%.   
 

DATA SOURCE Customer Satisfaction Survey 

ASSESSMENT NO INFORMATION FOR 2016/17 

 
The survey was completed during November/December 2015 and had 371 respondents. 
 
The percentage of people surveyed who believed the police in the City of London are doing a good or excellent job was 80.19%. Of those that expressed a preference 
only 7.53% were dissatisfied with how the City of London is policed 
  
This measure is reported annually and it is expected that this measure will be reported at November 2016 PMG. 
 

 

 

 
 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 68



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Police Performance and Resource Management Sub 
Committee 

7th September 2016 

Subject:  

HMIC Inspection Update 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police  

Pol 35/16 

 

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report provides Members with an overview of the City of London Police 
response to Her Majesty‟s Inspectorate of Constabulary‟s (HMIC) continuing 
programme of inspections and published reports. Since the last report to 
your Sub Committee there have been no new HMIC reports published that 
impact upon the Force. As r
[...]
 Organised Crime Units: A review of capability and 
effectiveness: the Force now complies with Recommendation 2 re access 
to the 13 capabilities contained within the ROCU development programme. 
 

Witness for the prosecution: Identifying victim and witness 
vulnerability in criminal case files: The Force has completed the action 
outstanding around recommendation 9 re evaluation of training 
arrangements. 
 
Online and on the edge: Real risks in a virtual world:  The Force has 
completed the action outstanding around recommendation 13. This has 
completed the recommendation and also closed the action plan. 
 

In harm’s way: The role of the police in keeping children safe: The 
Force has completed one action to completing the implementation of 
Recommendation 2 re ability to map crimes to facilitate better preventative 
work. 
 
Stop & Search Powers 2: The Force now complies with Recommendation 
10 re reporting information to your Committee. The first report is due to be 
submitted to your September Police Committee. 
 
Welfare of Vulnerable People in Custody: The Force has complied with 
Recommendation 7 re training on use of force and reporting of information to 
your Committee on this and other areas including vulnerable people that are 
young and/ or experiencing a mental health crisis. 
 

Stop & Search: The Force has completed the action outstanding around 
recommendation 15. This has completed the recommendation and also 
closed the action plan. 

 

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to receive this report and note its contents. 

 
Main Report 

 
1. This report provides Members with an overview of the City of London Police 

response to Her Majesty‟s Inspectorate of Constabulary‟s (HMIC) continuing 
programme of inspections and published reports. Since the last report to your 

Page 70



Sub Committee there have been no new HMIC reports published that impact 
upon the Force. Progress with existing recommendations as well as the current 
inspection pro
[...]
this action and will continue monitoring under PEEL 
Legitimacy 2015 actions. 

9 
Chief Constables should introduce a nationally agreed form 
(paper or electronic) for the recording of stop and search 
encounters, in accordance with the code of practice.  

CLOSED 

Will be 
determined 

following 
Chief 

Constables 
Council 
input 

No national form exists. The Force awaits recommendations from the 
Chief Constables Council.  However, local CoLP forms have been 
updated in line with Best Use of Stop and Search requirements. 
 
Proposal to close. 

 
City of London Police Recommendations 
Total of 15 actions: 0 are national and outside the remit of City of London Police. 

15 were actions to the City of London Police, 1 has been superseded by Stop and Search 2, 0 are still in progress 

 
 
 

P
age 98



Recommendation Status Due Date Comment 

15 Stop and search data added to force crime maps 
NEW 

GREEN 
October 

2015 

The Force GIS implementation team report that Stop Search data has 
now successfully been mapped onto the Force system. This data and 
the GIS tool have been rolled out to officers and to specialist users. 
 

 
 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Internal Audit Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Internal Audit Projects 2015-16 for 7th September 2016 Meeting
	Appendix 2 Internal Audit Corporate Reviews
	Appendix 3 - Schedule of Internal Audit Projects 2016-17 for 7 September 2016 Meeting with 3 year strategy - for issue
	Appendix 4 CoLP Recommendation Follow-up Exercise

	6 1st Quarter Performance against measures for 2016 -17 as set out in the Policing Plan 2016-19
	7 HMIC Inspection Update
	Pol_35-16_HMIC_Update_Appendix_A_VFinal




Minutes of the meeting


PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 7 September 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub 
(Police) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Ian Luder 
 

Lucy Sandford 
Kenneth Ludlam 
 

 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Pat Stothard - Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner, City of London Police 

Barbara Giles - Head of HR - City of London Police 

Stuart Phoenix - City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Deputy 
Henry Pollard and Deputy James Thomson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2016 be 
approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
5. Internal Audit Update Report 
 
The Chairman reported that there had been some additional discussion and a 
question concerning why there was no disaster recovery in place which was not 
detailed in the minutes, and which the Assistant Commissioner had agreed to 
look into with the possibility of obtaining testing dates. The AC explained that 
there was an up to date position in terms of the disaster recovery (as the 



Internal Audit Report provides a historical position) and he would circulate the 
update to Members. 
 
In relation to the question concerning whether or not the Governance 
Framework review completion date of 31 March 2017 could be brought forward, 
the Chamberlain advised that the completion date was now 31 December 2016. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of Outstanding References be noted and updated. 
 
CoLP Communications Team 
 
The Commissioner gave assurance that a process was now in place to ensure 
website data was updated regularly. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain updating on the work 
of Internal Audit that had been undertaken for the CoLP since the last report in 
May 2016. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that work on the City of London Police 2015-
16 planned internal audits had been completed; eight full reviews, one 
compliance review, and one brought forward from 2014/15 had been completed 
to final report stage. There were three 2015-16 audits which had been given a 
Red assurance level, one of which, Police Officers’ Use of Fuel Cards, had 
been issued since the last report in May 2016. 
 
In response to a question concerning why there was no indication of which 
recommendations had been actioned, the Sub-Committee was advised that the 
time lapse between the report going to the Audit and Risk Committee and then 
the Performance Management Sub-Committee meant that it was always slightly 
out of date however it was suggested that an update to the report could be 
circulated. 
 

Members raised a number of questions regarding recommendations which 
were overdue and asked that any slippage in implementation be reported and 
included in the update to be circulated. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. 1ST QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST MEASURES FOR 2016 -17 AS 
SET OUT IN THE POLICING PLAN 2016-19  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police 
summarising performance against the measures in the Policing Plan 2016-19 
for the period 1st April 2016 to 30th June 2016. 
 
The Sub-Committee questioned the lack of data available regarding measure 
16 Action Fraud satisfaction which could be reputation damaging. The AC 
undertook to take this back to discuss with Cdr Greany. Members also queried, 
why the number of disposals for unmanned enforcement activity was shown as 



‘deteriorating’ for this quarter, the reasons why ‘Violence without Injury’ was 
increasing and what was the capacity and capability of the CoLP to deal with 
the threat posed by Cyber Crime. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided an overview of the CoLP‟s response to Her Majesty‟s Inspectorate 
of Constabulary‟s (HMIC) continuing programme of inspections and 
published reports. 
 
The Chairman acknowledged that the Summary section partially addressed his 
previous request but  requested a synopsis of the number of recommendations, 
how many implemented and how many were still outstanding. 
 
In relation to ‘Missing Children: who cares’ several Members asked if the Multi 
Agency Sexual Exploitation (MASE) meetings should be attended by Members 
of the Sub-Committee and it was agreed that this would be explored  providing 
the meetings were not restricted. It was also agreed that a visit to the Public 
Protection Unit would be arranged for the Chairman and Lead Member for 
Public Protection and Safeguarding. 
 
The Chairman asked that where dates had overran an update on the 
timescales should be given and the indicator ‘red’ rather than ‘amber’. 
 
In response to a question concerning an update on the ‘Stop and Search’ 
training, the Sub-Committee was advised that this was due to be reported to 
the Police Committee in November 2016.  
 

A Member asked about the inspection on the tri-service review of joint 
emergency services and asked if this could be reported back to her directly. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a question concerning how quick the CoLP would be able to respond to 
a state of emergency in London if the majority of officers lived outside, the 
Commissioner advised that the number of senior officers required to be on duty at any 
one time had been increased and this was more of an issue for the Metropolitan 
Police. 

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 



 
11. CITY OF LONDON POLICE WORKFORCE PLAN  

The Sub-Committee received and noted a report of the Commissioner in 
relation to workforce planning. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


